premiums, and including all other reasonable and necessary costs of the Purchaser or charges
required to be paid by it to comply with the terms hereof; but excluding in all cases depreciation,
replacement and obsolescence charges or reserves therefor and amortization of intangibles.

"Origination Fee" means a payment in the amount of thirty thousand five hundred dollars

($30,500.00) that shall be due and payable by the Purchaser on the Effective Date and shall be
deducted by IBank from the Facility Funds upon execution of this Agreement.

"Parity Debt" means any loan, bond, note, advance, installment sale agreement, capital
lease or other evidence of indebtedness payable from and secured by a first lien on the Net

[...]

Interest shall accrue on the entire principal balance, whether or not
disbursed, as set forth in the amortization schedule ofExhibit E hereto.

(b) For purposes of this Agreement:

(1) The principal amount of the Purchase Price to be paid by the
Purchaser to IBank hereunder is Three Million Fifty Thousand dollars ($3,050,000).

(2) The term of this Agreement is twenty (20) years from the
Effective Date.

(3) The interest rate is 3.01% per annum.

(c) For purposes of compliance with Federal Tax laws applicable to IBank's Proceeds

Bonds, Purchaser hereby establishes a "Payment Account" within the Enterprise Fund and agrees

[...]

prepay all or a portion of the principal amount of the Purchase Price as follows: (i) if the

prepayment date is on or after ten (10) years after the Effective Date but prior to eleven (11)
years after the Effective Date, the prepayment amount shall be one hundred two percent (102%)
of the outstanding principal amount; (ii) if the prepayment date is on or after eleven (11) years
after the Effective Date but prior to twelve (12) years after the Effective Date, the prepayment
amount shall be one hundred one percent (101%) of the outstanding principal amount; and (iii) if
the prepayment date is on or after twelve (12) years after the Effective Date, the prepayment
amount shall be one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding principal amount.

(d) Regardless of the prepayment period then in effect, the Purchaser must

[...]

cause to be fixed, charged, and collected, in each Fiscal Year, such rates, fees, and charges for
the use of and for the service furnished by the System so that Net System Revenues realized are
in an amount which will be sufficient to be at least equal to one hundred twenty five percent
(125%) of annual Debt Service, and at least equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the sum of
annual Debt Service and annual debt service on Subordinate Debt for such Fiscal Year.

(b) If for any reason Net System Revenues prove insufficient to comply with